
Report on actions taken by the Rhode Island Ethics Commission 

in Executive Session held on September 30, 2025: 

 

1. Unanimously voted (8-0) to approve the minutes of the Executive Session held on 

September 9, 2025. 

 

2. Unanimously voted (8-0) in the matter of In re: John M. Hoyle, Complaint No. 

NF2025-1, to find that there exists probable cause to believe that John M. Hoyle, 

Jr., the former Building Official for the Town of Tiverton, violated Rhode Island 

General Laws § 36-14-16 by failing to file a 2024 Financial Disclosure Statement 

with the Rhode Island Ethics Commission.  

 

3. Unanimously voted (8-0) in the matter of In re: Jonathan Pascua, Complaint No. 

2025-2, to grant the Prosecution’s Motion to Enlarge Time for Investigation, First 

Extension by 60 days to December 21, 2025. 

 

4. Unanimously voted (8-0) to return to Open Session. 

 


